and therefore does not represent AstraZeneca’s or Alexion’s actual financial position or results. It does not purport to represent what the Combined Group’s
financial position actually would have been if the Transaction and the related financing had been completed on the dates indicated, nor is it indicative of the
results that may or may not be expected to be achieved in the future.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not constitute statutory accounts within the meaning of section 434 of the Companies Act 2006.
Shareholders should read the whole of this document and not rely solely on the summarised financial information contained in this Part V (Unaudited Pro
Forma Financial Information on the Combined Group).

In addition to the matters noted above, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not reflect the effect of anticipated synergies and efficiencies
or the related costs of achieving these synergies that may result from the acquisition.

Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement

 Pro forma adjustments
Pro forma
Combined

Group

For the year ended 31 December 2020  AstraZeneca (1)   Alexion (2)   PPA (3)   Financing (4)   Other (5)
  US$ m   US$ m   US$ m   US$ m   US$ m   US$ m

Product sales   25,890   6,069   —   —   —   31,959
Collaboration revenue   727   —   —   —   —   727
Total revenue   26,617   6,069   —   —   —   32,686
Cost of sales   (5,299)   (664)   (2,976)   —   (3)   (8,942)
Gross profit   21,318   5,405   (2,976)   —   (3)   23,744
Distribution costs   (399)   (36)   —   —   —   (435)
Research and development expense   (5,991)   (951)   —   —   (17)   (6,959)
Selling, general and administrative costs   (11,294)   (3,829)   (2,019)   —   (356)   (17,498)
Other operating income and expense   1,528   (9)   —   —   —   1,519
Operating profit   5,162   580   (4,995)   —   (376)   371
Finance income   87   14   —   —   —   101
Finance expense   (1,306)   (123)   —   (83)   —   (1,512)
Share of after tax losses in associates and joint
ventures   (27)   —   —   —   —   (27)
Profit/(loss) before tax   3,916   471   (4,995)   (83)   (376)   (1,067)
Taxation   (772)   70   1,011   14   21   344
Profit/(loss) for the period   3,144   541   (3,984)   (69)   (355)   (723)

106

Unaudited Pro Forma Net Assets Statement

 Pro forma adjustments
Pro forma
Combined

Group

As at 31 December 2020  AstraZeneca (1)   Alexion (2)   PPA (3)   Financing (4)   Other (5)
  US$ m   US$ m   US$ m   US$ m   US$ m   US$ m

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   8,251   1,080   627   —   —   9,958
Right-of-use assets   666   306   —   —   —   972
Goodwill   11,845   5,111   (408)   98   16,646
Intangible assets   20,947   3,982   25,298   —   —   50,227
Investments in associates and joint ventures   39   42   —   —   —   81
Other investments   1,108   158   —   —   —   1,266
Derivative financial instruments   171   —   —   —   —   171
Other receivables   720   220   49   —   —   989
Deferred tax assets   3,438   2,199   (1,892)   —   —   3,745
   47,185   13,098   23,674   —   98   84,055
Current assets
Inventories   4,024   862   3,440   —   —   8,326
Trade and other receivables   7,022   1,887   —   (20)   —   8,889
Other investments   160   35   —   —   —   195
Derivative financial instruments   142   26   —   —   —   168
Income tax receivable   364   45   —   —   —   409
Cash and cash equivalents   7,832   2,964   (13,283)   14,106   (355)   11,264
   19,544   5,819   (9,843)   14,086   (355)   29,251
Total assets   66,729   18,917   13,831   14,086   (257)   113,306
Current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings   (2,194)   (142)   —   (12,350)   —   (14,686)
Lease liabilities   (192)   (34)   —   —   —   (226)
Trade and other payables   (15,785)   (1,151)   —   —   —   (16,936)
Derivative financial instruments   (33)   (126)   —   —   —   (159)
Provisions   (976)   (69)   —   —   —   (1,045)
Income tax payable   (1,127)   (194)   —   —   —   (1,321)
   (20,307)   (1,716)   —   (12,350)   —   (34,373)
Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings   (17,505)   (2,410)   —   (1,745)   —   (21,660)
Lease liabilities   (489)   (227)   —   —   —   (716)
Derivative financial instruments   (2)   (47)   —   —   —   (49)
Deferred tax liabilities   (2,918)   (1,601)   (3,118)   —   —   (7,637)
Retirement benefit obligations   (3,202)   (33)   —   —   —   (3,235)
Provisions   (584)   —   —   —   —   (584)
Other payables   (6,084)   (357)   (70)   —   —   (6,511)
   (30,784)   (4,675)   (3,188)   (1,745)   —   (40,392)
Total liabilities   (51,091)   (6,391)   (3,188)   (14,095)   —   (74,765)
Net assets   15,638   12,526   10,643   (9)   (257)   38,541

107

Notes

Note 1. AstraZeneca

AstraZeneca’s financial information as at 31 December 2020 has been extracted, without material adjustment, from AstraZeneca’s published financial
information for the year ended 31 December 2020, which is incorporated by reference in Part VII (Documentation Incorporated by Reference) of this
document.

Note 2. Alexion

The tables below illustrate the impact of adjustments made to Alexion’s consolidated income statement and statement of net assets as at 31 December 2020
in order to present them on a basis consistent with AstraZeneca’s accounting policies under IFRS. The adjustments have been prepared as if Alexion had
always applied IFRS.

Unaudited adjusted Alexion consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2020

   Reclassifications and US GAAP to IFRS adjustments
For the year
ended 31
December 2020
Note references

Alexion
(US GAAP)

2a
Reclassifications

2b

Capitalised
R&D

2c
Leases

2d

Financial
instruments

2e
Other

2f

Deferred
tax
2g

Adjusted
Alexion
(IFRS)

  US$ m   US$ m   US$ m   US$ m   US$ m   US$ m   US$ m  US$ m
Product sales   6,069   —   —   —   —   —   —   6,069
Other revenue   1   (1)   —   —   —   —   —   —
Total revenue   6,070   (1)   —   —   —   —   —   6,069
Cost of sales   (554)   (110)   —   —   —   —   —   (664)
Gross profit   5,516   (111)   —   —   —   —   —   5,405
Distribution costs   —   (36)   —   —   —   —   —   (36)
Research and
development
expense   (1,003)   93   (41)   —   —   —   —   (951)
Selling, general
and
administrative
costs   (1,400)   (2,430)   —   5   —   (4)   —   (3,829)
Amortisation of
purchased
intangible assets   (254)   254   —   —   —   —   —   —
Change in fair
value of
contingent
consideration   (61)   61   —   —   —   —   —   —
Acquisition-
related costs   (118)   118   —   —   —   —   —   —
Restructuring
expenses   (10)   10   —   —   —   —   —   —
Impairment of
intangible assets   (2,053)   2,053   —   —   —   —   —   —
Gain on sale of
assets   15   (15)   —   —   —   —   —   —
Other operating
income and
expense   —   (9)   —   —   —   —   —   (9)
Operating profit   632   (12)   (41)   5   —   (4)   —   580
Investment
income, net   45   (45)   —   —   —   —   —   —
Interest expense   (105)   105   —   —   —   —   —   —
Other income and
(expense)   (3)   3   —   —   —   —   —   —
Finance income   —   66   —   —   (52)   —   —   14
Finance expense   —   (112)   —   (7)   (4)   —   —   (123)
Profit before tax   569   5   (41)   (2)   (56)   (4)   —   471

Unaudited adjusted Alexion consolidated statement of net assets as at 31 December 2020

   Reclassifications and US GAAP to IFRS adjustments
For the year
ended 31
December 2020
Note references

Alexion
(US GAAP)

2a
Reclassifications

2b

Capitalised
R&D

2c
Leases

2d

Financial
instruments

2e
Other

2f

Deferred
tax
2g

Adjusted
Alexion
(IFRS)

  US$ m   US$ m   US$ m   US$ m   US$ m   US$ m   US$ m  US$ m

Taxation   34   (5)   9   1   13   3   15   70
Profit for the
period   603   —   (32)   (1)   (43)   (1)   15   541

108

Unaudited adjusted Alexion consolidated statement of net assets as at 31 December 2020

   Reclassifications and US GAAP to IFRS adjustments
As at 31
December 2020
Note 2
references

Alexion
(US GAAP)

2a
Reclassifications

2b

Capitalised
R&D

2c
Leases

2d

Financial
instruments

2e
Other

2f

Deferred
Tax
2g

Adjusted
Alexion
(IFRS)

  US$ m   US$ m   US$ m   US$ m   US$ m   US$ m   US$ m   US$ m
Non-current
assets
Property, plant
and equipment,
net   1,239   (159)   —   —   —   —   —   1,080
Right-of-use
assets   223   106   —   (23)   —   —   —   306
Goodwill   5,100   —   —   —   —   11   —   5,111
Intangible assets,
net   3,003   53   926   —   —   —   —   3,982
Other assets   506   (506)   —   —   —   —   —   —
Investments in
associates and
joint ventures   —   42   —   —   —   —   —   42
Other
investments   —   158   —   —   —   —   —   158
Other receivables   —   220   —   —   —   —   —   220
Deferred tax
assets   2,199   —   —   —   —   —   —   2,199
   12,270   (86)   926   (23)   —   11   —   13,098
Current assets
Marketable
securities   35   (35)   —   —   —   —   —   —
Trade accounts
receivable, net   1,409   (1,409)   —   —   —   —   —   —
Prepaid expenses
and other current
assets   649   (649)   —   —   —   —   —   —
Inventories   776   86   —   —   —   —   —   862
Trade and other
receivables   —   1,987   3   —   —   —   (103)   1,887
Other
investments   —   35   —   —   —   —   —   35
Derivative
financial
instruments   —   26   —   —   —   —   —   26
Income tax
receivable   —   45   —   —   —   —   —   45
Cash and cash
equivalents   2,964   —   —   —   —   —   —   2,964
   5,833   86   3   —   —   —   (103)   5,819
Total assets   18,103   —   929   (23)   —   11   (103)   18,917
Current
liabilities
Accounts payable  (119)   119   —   —   —   —   —   —
Accrued
expenses   (1,085)   1,085   —   —   —   —   —   —

109

   Reclassifications and US GAAP to IFRS adjustments
As at 31
December 2020
Note 2
references

Alexion
(US GAAP)

2a
Reclassifications

2b

Capitalised
R&D

2c
Leases

2d

Financial
instruments

2e
Other

2f

Deferred
Tax
2g

Adjusted
Alexion
(IFRS)

 US$ m   US$ m   US$ m   US$ m   US$ m   US$ m   US$ m   US$ m
Current portion
of long term debt   (142)   142   —   —   —   —   —   —
Current portion
of contingent
consideration   (115)   115   —   —   —   —   —   —
Other current
liabilities   (164)   164   —   —   —   —   —   —
Interest-bearing
loans and
borrowings   —   (142)   —   —   —   —   —   (142)
Lease liabilities   —   (34)   —   —   —   —   —   (34)
Trade and other
payables   —   (1,154)   3   —   —   —   —   (1,151)
Derivative
financial
instruments   —   (126)   —   —   —   —   —   (126)
Provisions   —   (69)   —   —   —   —   —   (69)
Income tax
payable   —   (194)   —   —   —   —   —   (194)
   (1,625)   (94)   3   —   —   —   —   (1,716)
Non-current
liabilities
Long term debt,
less current
portion   (2,420)   2,420   —   —   —   —   —   —
Continent
consideration   (299)   299   —   —   —   —   —   —
Noncurrent
operating lease
liabilities   (177)   177   —   —   —   —   —   —
Other liabilities   (299)   299   —   —   —   —   —   —
Interest bearing
loans and
borrowings   —   (2,420)   —   —   10   —   —   (2,410)
Lease liabilities   —   (244)   —   17   —   —   —   (227)
Deferred tax
liabilities   (1,632)   —   (126)   2   (2)   —   157   (1,601)
Derivative
financial
instruments   —   (47)   —   —   —   —   —   (47)
Retirement
benefit
obligations   —   (33)   —   —   —   —   —   (33)
Other payables   —   (357)   —   —   —   —   (357)
   (4,827)   94   (126)   19   8   —   157   (4,675)
Total liabilities   (6,452)   —   (123)   19   8   —   157   (6,391)
Net assets   11,651   —   806   (4)   8   11   54   12,526

110

(a) The Alexion income statement and statement of net assets prepared in accordance with US GAAP have been extracted without material adjustment

from Alexion’s consolidated financial statements included in Alexion’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended 31 December 2020 and
included in Part IV (Historical Financial Information relating to Alexion) of this document.

(b) The classification of certain items presented by Alexion under US GAAP has been modified in order to align with the presentation used by

AstraZeneca under IFRS.

 Modifications to Alexion’s historical consolidated income statement presentation include:

[…]

5.2   Information on the terms of the Directors’ service contracts and letters of appointment have been published prior to the date of this document and are

set out at pages 145 to 148 of AstraZeneca’s Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 31 December 2020.

5.3  On 11 February 2021, AstraZeneca announced that Graham Chipchase and Geneviève Berger intend to retire from the Board at the conclusion of the

Company’s annual general meeting, which will be on 11 May 2021.

6.   Directors’ interests in AstraZeneca securities

6.1   The direct and indirect interests in AstraZeneca Shares of the Directors (and their connected persons within the meaning of Section 225 of the

Companies Act) as at the Latest Practicable Date, and as expected to subsist immediately following Admission, are set out in the following table:

Interests in
AstraZeneca

Shares as at the
Latest Practicable Date

Interests in
AstraZeneca

Shares immediately
following Admission (1)

Director

Number of
voting rights
in respect of
AstraZeneca

Shares

Percentage
of issued

share
capital

Number of
voting rights
in respect of
AstraZeneca

Shares

Percentage
of issued

share
capital

Leif Johansson   39,009   0.00297%   39,009   0.00252%
Pascal Soriot   231,922   0.01767%   231,922   0.01498%
Marc Dunoyer (2)   205,212   0.01563%   226,455   0.01463%
Philip Broadley   7,045   0.00054%   7,045   0.00046%
Euan Ashley   1,150   0.00009%   1,150   0.00007%
Geneviève Berger   2,090   0.00016%   2,090   0.00014%
Graham Chipchase   3,000   0.00023%   3,000   0.00019%
Michel Demaré   2,000   0.00015%   2,000   0.00013%
Deborah DiSanzo   1,000   0.00008%   1,000   0.00006%
Diana Layfield   1,400   0.00011%   1,400   0.00009%
Sheri McCoy   1,736   0.00013%   1,736   0.00011%
Tony Mok   1,000   0.00008%   1,000   0.00006%
Nazneen Rahman   1,017   0.00008%   1,017   0.00007%
Marcus Wallenberg   60,028   0.00457%   60,028   0.00388%
Total   557,609   0.04248%  578,852   0.03740%

Notes:

(1)   Assuming that 235,149,198 AstraZeneca Shares are issued in connection with the Transaction, and without consideration as to the vesting of any share

awards made under any AstraZeneca employee share scheme in the period from the date of this document until the date of Admission.

(2)   Marc Dunoyer acquired 10,000 Alexion Shares in May 2019 and a further 10,000 Alexion Shares in August 2019 and, as such, will be entitled to

US$1,200,000 in cash and 21,243 AstraZeneca Shares upon Completion in consideration for his Alexion Shares. This will constitute a ‘related party
transaction’ for the purposes of IFRS and the Listing Rules and will be declared in AstraZeneca’s Annual Report and Accounts for the year ending 31

[…]

Affairs Officer), Ellen Chiniara (Chief Legal Officer and Corporate Secretary), Indrani Franchini (Chief Compliance Officer), Brian Goff (Chief
Commercial and Global Operations Officer), and John Orloff (Head of Research and Development).

128

8.   Significant Shareholders

In addition to the interests of the Directors set out in paragraph 6 of this Part VI (Additional Information), as at the Latest Practicable Date, insofar as it is
known to AstraZeneca, the following persons are, or will at Admission be, interested directly or indirectly in three per cent. or more of the voting rights in
respect of the issued share capital of AstraZeneca based on the assumption that the holdings of such persons in AstraZeneca as at the Latest Practicable
Date do not change, 235,149,198 AstraZeneca Shares are issued in connection with the Transaction and that no other issues of AstraZeneca Shares occur
between the date of this document and Admission:

  As at the Latest Practicable Date   Immediately following Admission

Name

Number of
AstraZeneca

Shares (1)

Percentage
of issued

AstraZeneca
Shares

Number of
AstraZeneca

Shares

Percentage
of issued

AstraZeneca
Shares

BlackRock, Inc.   100,885,181   7.69%  120,182,615   7.76%
Investor AB   51,587,810   3.93%  51,587,810   3.33%
The Capital Group Companies, Inc   63,802,495   4.86%  63,802,495   4.12%
Wellington Management Group LLP (2)   65,120,892   4.96%  65,317,943   4.22%
Wellington Management Company LLP (2)   65,118,411   4.96%  65,118,411   4.21%

Notes:

(1)   Since the date of disclosure to the Company, the interest of any person listed above in AstraZeneca Shares may have increased or decreased. No

requirement to notify the Company of any increase or decrease arises unless the holding passes a notifiable threshold in accordance with rules 5.1.2 or
5.1.5 of the FCA’s Disclosure Guidance and Transparency Rules.

(2)   The Company was notified at the time of disclosure that Wellington Management Company LLP was a subsidiary of Wellington Management Group

LLP and that the shareholding percentage notified by Wellington Management Company LLP was included within the aggregate shareholding